IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

FOR BALTIMORE CITY, MARYLAND %
,%‘
ADNAN SYED, * -::J |
Petitioner, -
" y >
V. Petition No. 10432 i —
* Original Case Nos. 199103042-46 -2 &
STATE OF MARYLAND, »
Respondent *
* * * * *

MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT RECORD

Petitioner Adnan Syed, by and through counsel, C. Justin Brown, Brown & Nieto,
LLC, hereby moves this Honorable Court to supplement the post-conviction record with
the post-hearing letters that the State and Professor Michael Millemann submitted to the
Court. In support of this Motion, Petitioner states the following:

1. On February 9, 2016, the Court completed a five-day, re-opened post-

conviction hearing, during which Petitioner presented two issues: (1) that trial counsel
was constitutionally ineffective for failure to contact or investigate an alibi witness; and
(2) that cell tower evidence of incoming phone calls was improperly admitted at trial,
either as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, or because the State committed a
Brady violation.

2. At the hearing, the State theorized that Syed’s “defense team” had made a

strategic decision not to contact the alibi witness Asia McClain. Part of this “team,” the

State theorized, was Michael Millemann, a professor at the University of Maryland

School of Law. The State argued this theory in opening statement, in the cross-



examination of a witness for the Petitioner, and in closing arguments. No witness,
however, testified in support of this theory.

3. Shortly after the hearing, Professor Millemann learned of how his name had
been used in the State’s case. He was surprised to hear this because his only involvement
with the case had been as conflict counsel. Specifically, when the State had tried to strike
Gutierrez from the case by arguing that she had a conflict of interest, Millemann
represented Syed for that limited purpose. Milleman had no other involvement with the
case. He neither investigated Asia McClain nor pursued any other part of the case.

4. Millemann was also surprised to learn how his name had been used during the
hearing because the State had never attempted to contact him prior to the hearing to
inquire about his actual role in the case.

5. Upon learning how his name came up at the post-conviction hearing, Millemann
contacted undersigned counsel to verify what he had heard. He also contacted the State
for the same purpose.

6. The State then took the initiative of mailing a letter to the Court in response to
Millemann’s inquiry. Exhibit 1 (Vignarajah letter).

7. Upon receiving the State’s letter, Millemann sent the Court a responsive letter
to, among other things, clarify his role in the case and clarify how he became aware of
the use of his name in the case. Exhibit 2 (Millemann letter).

8. Both letters should be made part of the record because they correct factual

representations made at the hearing that are relevant and material to issues raised in the



post-conviction proceeding, and this Court has an inherent interest in getting to the truth
of the matter.

9. The letters should also be included in the record in the event this matter is
appealed to the Court of Special Appeals.

WHERFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that this Court grant this Motion
and supplement the record in this case to include the post-hearing letters submitted to the

Court by the State and Professor Millemann.

Respectfully-Bubmitted,

-

stm Brown
ROWN & NIETO, LLC
231 East Baltimore Street, Suite 1102
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel: 410-244-5444
Fax: 410-934-3208




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1st day of March, 2016, a copy of the
foregoing was mailed to the following:

Thiru Vignarajah

Office of the Attorney General
200 St. Paul Place

Baltimore, MD 21202

C }Ktin Brown




EL1ZABETH F. HARRIS
Chief Deputy Attorrey Gereral

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General

THIRUVENDRAN VIGNARAJAH
Deputy Attorney General

STATE OF MARYLAND
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

February 23, 2016

The Honorable Judge Martin P. Welch
Courthouse East — Room 247

111 North Calvert Street

Baltimore, MD 21202 ‘

Re:  Adnan Syed v. Stase of Maryland, Case Nos. 199103042-046, Petition No. 10432
Dear Judge Welch,

We are writing to the Court at the request of Michael Millemann, an attomey who was
mentioned in the course of the proceedings before you in eatly February.” Mr. Millemann was
contacted by Mr. Syed’s present counsel and afterward made contact with the State.

‘During the hearing, the State referred to attorneys aside frotn Cristina Gutierrez who
represented Adnan Syed at various stages of his prosecution. This was raised in part because of 2
dispute conicerning whether Ms. Gutierrez was Mt. Syed’s defense attorney at the time when petitioner
contends the Asia McClain letters were mailed and received — and in part because of a document
found in the defense file (A-0374) that indicated that an investigator for Mr. Syed’s original attorneys
in fact interviewed the security officer working at the Woodlawn Public Library, as well as Mr. Syed’s
track coach, on March 3, 1999, three days after his arrest, and approximately six weeks before Ms.
Gutierrez was retained. The investigator, according to this document; also interviewed a number of
other inidividuals before Ms. Gutierrez was selected to represent Mr. Syed.

Mr. Millemann has asked the State to share with the Court that he represented Mr. Syed only
in the limited context of the State’s motion to disqualify Ms. Gutietrez, which was filed in May 1999,
and Was argvied in July 1999. M. Millemann Spposed the State’s riction and successfilly conviiced ™™ ~
the Coutt to allow Mr. Syed to keep Ms. Gutiertez as his attorney. He wished for us to relay to the
Coutt the narrow scope of his involvement. ‘ ' '

Respectfully,

) Y~ —

Thiruvendran Vignarajah
Deputy Attorney General

cc C. Justin Brown, Esq., Counsel for Adnan Syed
Michael Millemann, Esq.




Michael Millemann

b Professor of Law
"l UNIVERSITY ofs MARYLAND 500 West Baltimore Street
FRANCIS KING CAREY e

Baltl , MD 21201

N SCHOOL OF LAW - : S 440 706 5265

mmillemann@law.umarviand.edu

February 25, 2016

HAND-DELIVERED

The Honorable Judge Martin P. Welch
Courthouse East-Room 247

111 North Calvert St.

Baltimore, MD 21202

- Dear Judge Welch,

I am writing in response to Mr. Vignarajah’s letter to the Court dated February 23,
2015 to correct an inaccurate statement and to give the Court the larger context for the
last paragraph of the letter.

After the hearing in the above case concluded, I was informed that during the
hearing, the State had contended that I had been part of a general “defense team” for Mr.
Syed that had represented Mr. Syed before Ms. Gutierrez entered the case; that this
“team” had conducted an early 1nvest1gatron of the case; and that the:“team” had some
role in assessing or possibly assessing Ms.”McLain’s alibi defense and-rejecting ‘or
p0351b1y reJectmg it for tactical reasons.

None of these assertions are true. I was retained by Mr. Syed’s family affer Ms.
Gutierrez entered the case and solely for the purpose of responding to the State’s motion
to disqualify her as counsel, and accordingly I entered my  appearance after Ms.
Gutierrez entered hers.

After I received the above information, I called both counsel in the case (Mr.
Vignarajah and Mr. C. Justin Brown), asking them if the State had made the
representations in the second paragraph above. I reached Mr. Brown first and he
confirmed the State had. I then reached Mr. Vignarajah. I told Mr. Vignarajah that if he
had made these representations, I thought the State had a duty to correct the record. I
asked to see a copy of any corrective letter before it was sent. (In fact, I did not.) I asked
both counsel to supply me with excerpts from the hearing tape of any part of the hearing
in which my name was mentioned.

Thus, the assertion in Mr. Vignarajah’s letter (first paragraph) is inaccurate: I was
not initially “contacted by Mr. Syed’s present counsel.” I initiated the contact with both
counsel] because of my fears that my role in the Syed case had been misrepresented. Mr.
Syed’s counsel then conﬁrmed What I had been told.

Subsequently, ‘Mr. Vignatajah read to me over the: ‘phone an excerpt from hrs
closmg argument that referred to me I obtamed access to the fuil record through Mr.
Brown o , . S RN _ R
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As noted above, I entered my appearance in the Syed case after Ms. Gutierrez had
entered hers and solely on the motion to disqualify. The disqualification motion was
heard by Judge David B. Mitchell on July 9, 1999. At the July 9th hearing, Ms. Gutierrez
introduced me by saying: “Your Honor, in response to this motion, we’ve been advised
and families [sic.] retain Mr. Miliman [sic.] to represent Adnan for the purpose of
responding to the motion.” Transcript at 2. I said later in the hearing: “I am not

representing this Defendant bevond today. I’m here for a single purpose.” T. at 11. My
role was wholly limited to that single purpose.

The State did not contact me before or during the recent hearing (or at any other
time), to seek to ascertain what my actual role was.

In its opening statement, the State said:

...[IJt is important to remember, your honor, that Ms. Gutierrez didn’t join the
defense team of Mr. Syed until weeks after he had been in custody. ...Mr. Flore
and Mr. Millemann and Professor Colbert participated in the early investigation,
the early days of thinking about how to martial a defense. The trial was a long
way off, there was [sic.] plenty of other things to focus on, but an alibi was among
those considerations. The State also respectfully submits, Your Honor, now
that we are back here, the Asia McClain's affidavits. The information that Mr.
Syed would have had, the information that defense counsel would have had,
raised a number of warning signs, raised a number of red flags, that would have
suggested that not only was Ms. McClain a bad tactical option, but perhaps would
open the door to a strategy that would perhaps undercut advantages that the
defense possessed going into their first trial and going into their second trial,

Feb 2, 2016 at 10:26:11 a.m.

I was not part of any such “early investigation,” was no part of “thinking about
how to martial a defense,” and did not make or participate in any “tactical” decision not
to pursue the McClain alibi. I was not in the case for my limited purpose at this point.

In its closing argument, the State pursued the same themes, suggesting that I, as
one of “defense counsel” and “other counsel,” was involved in making a judgment not to
call Ms. McLain or for some other reason had missed or decided against calling Ms.
McClain based on an evaluation of “a wide range of legal options and factual defenses.”

State: There is something tempting about the idea that there was this
witness that was forgotten, that was neglected, that was overlooked. That,
notwithstanding the herculean efforts of Ms. Gutierrez, and Mr. Flore, and
Mr. Colbert, and Mr; Millemann and Mr. Dorsey, and all of the appellate
counsel, that it was sometime in 2010 that Asian McClain surfaced. That
this diamond in the rough had been mined out of some dark cave. It’s just
not what happened. Asian McClain was a suggestion. It was an offer, It
was an offer at a time when defense counsel had limited information. had
a wide range of legal options and factual defenses, and a lot to do. And,




just like Ms. Gutierrez, the other counsel also had a lot to do. And limited
information. And plenty of potential defenses to evaluate. And thev did

that.”
Feb. 9, 2016 at 12:05.20.

I never evaluated the potential defenses in the case, or undertook to do this, or
assessed the possible validity of the McClain alibi defense.

Later in the argument, the State says, referring to two letters from Ms. McClain:

So if we look at the letter, the first letter... Court’s indulgence... The
March 1st handwritten letter contains a number of references that lead an
ordinary reader to think, “I’m not sure this is gonna be that helpful.”

“It’s late.” [Apparently quoting from Ms. McClain’s letter.]

That’s not a big deal. But it does, in connection with the next letter, which
was written the vefy next morning, purportedly in second period, [make
one] think, “how much could’ve changed between the time when Ms.
McClain came home and hand-wrote a letter at home, and second period
or first period in class the next day that would’ve justified a second
letter?” :

So if you get these letters, and you’re Mr. Flohr or you’re Mr. Colbert...
or_you're Mr. Millemann or you’re Ms. Gutierrez, you have to wonder
about what’s happening here.

Feb. 9,2016.at 2:23 p.m.

Again, I was not in the case at this time, never received, knew about or thought
about the two McClain letters, and therefore had nothing to say to Ms. Gutierrez or any
other lawyer about the letters or about whatever the issues are in this respect.

In sum, my role in this case was limited to the disqualification motion. I will
leave to counsel and the Court whether the last paragraph of the February 23™ letter
adequately corrects the record in these respects. Having called these issues to the
attention of counsel and the Court, I intend to have no further role in this matter unless
the Court indicates to the contrary.

Thank you.

Very truly yougs, ‘

Michael Millemann

ce: C. Justin Brown, Esq., Counsel of Adnan Syed
Thiruvendran Vignarajah, Deputy Attorney General



